

No. 12-385

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Paul Hoffman  
Benjamin Schonbrun  
Michael Seplow  
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE  
SELOW HARRIS HOFFMAN  
& HARRISON LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291

Natalie Bridgeman Fields  
LAW OFFICES OF NATALIE  
BRIDGEMAN FIELDS, ESQ.  
8 California Street  
Suite 650  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Marco Simons  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard Herz  
Jonathan Kaufman  
Marissa Vahlsing  
Benjamin Hoffman  
Michelle Harrison  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street NW  
Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-5188  
marco@earthrights.org

March 21, 2013

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. Petitioners do not identify any conflict with the caselaw of this Court. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s decisions in <i>Piper Aircraft</i> , <i>Sinochem</i> , and <i>Steel Co.</i> .....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not contravene <i>Piper Aircraft</i> because Amazon Watch is not a nominal plaintiff but has its own substantive claim .....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with <i>Sinochem</i> and <i>Steel Co.</i> , because <i>forum non conveniens</i> is a non-merits issue that appellate courts can reverse without considering all other threshold issues in the first instance .....	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with any decision from any other circuit, and is fully consistent with the Second Circuit’s jurisprudence .....	20
III. Review is not warranted because the alleged errors would make no difference in this case....	23

A.	Review is unwarranted and premature because, if Amazon Watch lacks standing, petitioners will have the opportunity to raise <i>forum non conveniens</i> again .....	24
B.	Because none of the public and private factors weighed in favor of the foreign forum, the level of deference afforded did not affect the outcome.....	25
C.	Certiorari is not appropriate to review <i>dicta</i> .....	26
IV.	Summary reversal is highly inappropriate where no lower court has addressed the substantive issue, and in any case cannot be granted because Amazon Watch plainly has standing .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	13 n.3
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	28-29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	28
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21-22
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) .....	6
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05cv1167, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116228, (S.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2009).....	13
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	20-21
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	1, 11-12, 14-15, 26
<i>Pollux Holding, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	18-19

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v.  
United States Customs & Border Protection,  
550 F.3d 1121 (2008)* ..... 18

*Sinochem International Co. v.  
Malaysia International Shipping Corp.,  
549 U.S. 422*..... 1-2, 15-18

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)* ..... 16-17

**Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 ..... 5
